applicable provisions of the Act as may be necessary, the approval of the 
Members be and is hereby accorded for re-structuring of remuneration of Mr. Sat 
Paul Bansal (DIN 00077499), Chairman Cum Managing Director of the company 
for his remaining tenure as given below: 

a. Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lacs Only) per month w.e.f. 01.04.2015. 

b. Commission upto 2% of the Net Profits of the Company earned during a 
financial year w.e.f. 01.04.2015 based upon his performance as decided by 
the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board subject to the

[...]

necessary, the approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded for re-
appointment of Mr. Rajneesh Bansal (DIN 00077230) as Executive Director of the 
Company for a period of 5 years commencing from 01-04-2015 and ending with 
31-03-2020 on a remuneration as as given below:- 

a. Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs  Fifty Thousand Only) per month w.e.f. 
01-04-2015. 

b. Monthly Rent Free accommodation valued at Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Fifty thousand Only). Water/electricity in the House shall also be borne 
by the Company. 

c. Commission upto 2% of the Net Profits of the Company earned during a 
financial year w.e.f. 01.04.2015 based upon his performance as decided by 

the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board subject to the

[...]

the applicable provisions of the Act as may be necessary, the approval of the 
Members be and is hereby accorded for increase in remuneration of Mr. Surinder 
Singh Bedi (DIN 06932337), Whole Time Director of the company for his 
remaining tenure as given below:- 

a. Rs. 9,30,000/- (Rupees Nine Lacs Thirty Thousand Only) per Annum w.e.f. 
01.06.2015. 

b. Performance Bonus of Rs. 45,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Thousand Only) per 
Annum as decided by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the 
Board.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event of absence or inadequacy of profits in 
any financial year, Mr. Surinder Singh Bedi (DIN 06932337) will be paid the salary

[...]

Provisions of Sections 196, 197, 198 and all other applicable Provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule V of the said Act, re-structured the 
remuneration of Sh. Sat Paul Bansal, Chairman cum Managing Director (DIN 00077499) 
of the Company subject to approval of shareholders @ Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve 
Lacs Only) per month plus Commission upto 2% of the Net Profits of the Company 
earned during a financial year w.e.f. 01.04.2015 based upon his performance as decided 
by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board subject to the overall 
maximum limits of remuneration as provided in Companies Act, 2013.

[...]

197, 198 and all other applicable Provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read 
with Schedule V of the said Act, re-appointed Mr. Rajneesh Bansal (DIN 00077230) as  
the Executive Director of the Company subject to approval of shareholders for a period 
of 5 years on a remuneration @ Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Fifty Thousand 
Only) per month w.e.f. 01-04-2015 plus Commission upto 2% of the Net Profits of the 
Company earned during a financial year w.e.f. 01.04.2015 based upon his performance 
as decided by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board subject to the 
overall limits as provided in Companies Act, 2013. In addition, he shall be entitled to 
Monthly Rent Free accommodation valued at Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty 
thousand Only). Water/electricity in the House shall also be borne by the Company.  

As per the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013 and the provisions of Schedule V 
thereto, the appointment/re-appointment of the Managing Director/Whole Time Directors